AND CONTRACTOR

To:

Office of the Clerk Supreme Court of Misconsin

110 EAST MAIN STREET, SUITE 215 P.O. Box 1688 Madison, WI 53701-1688

> TELEPHONE (608) 266-1880 FACSIMILE (608) 267-0640 Web Site: www.wicourts.gov

> > October 11, 2024

Steven T. Caya Nowlan & Mouat, LLP P.O. Box 8100 Janesville, WI 53547-8100

Jeremiah Claude-Benedict Van Hecke Judicial Commission 110 E. Main St., Ste. 700 Madison, WI 53703 Hon. Audrey K. Skwierawski Director of State Courts P.O. Box 1688 Madison, WI 53701-1688

Hon. Maxine A. White Chief Judge, Court of Appeals – District I 330 East Kilbourn Avenue, Suite 1020 Milwaukee, WI 53202-3161

You are hereby notified that the Court has entered the following order:

No. 2024AP2038-J Wisconsin Judicial Commission v. Ellen K. Berz

On October 9, 2024, the Wisconsin Judicial Commission (the Commission) filed a complaint pursuant to Wis. Stat. § 757.85(5), alleging that the Honorable Ellen K. Berz engaged in judicial misconduct. The Commission also filed a stipulation between it and Judge Berz as to findings of fact and conclusions of law. In the stipulation the parties jointly request the appointment of a judicial conduct panel to issue findings of fact, conclusions of law, and a recommendation regarding discipline if the judicial conduct panel finds judicial misconduct.

IT IS ORDERED that this matter is referred to the chief judge of the court of appeals for the selection of the judges to constitute a judicial conduct panel and the designation of one of them as presiding judge, pursuant to Wis. Stat. § 757.87(3).

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that following the designation of the judicial conduct panel and the presiding judge, the matter is referred to the judicial conduct panel for proceedings pursuant to Wis. Stat. § 757.89.

JILL J. KAROFSKY, J., did not participate.

Samuel A. Christensen Clerk of Supreme Court